
________________________________________________________________________________
Damian Allen
Chief Executive

Issued on:   Friday 23rd October, 2020

Governance Officer for this meeting:  Christine Rothwell  Tel:  01302 735682

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
____________________________________________________________________
To all Members of the

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:   Virtual meeting through Microsoft Teams

Date:      Monday, 2nd November, 2020

Time:      10.00 am

___________________________________________________________________

The meeting will be held remotely via Microsoft Teams.  Members and Officers 
will be advised on the process to follow to attend the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee Meeting.  Any members of the public or Press wishing 
to attend the meeting by teleconference should contact Governance Services 
on 01302 735682 or 01302 734941 for further details.

BROADCASTING NOTICE This meeting is being recorded for subsequent 
broadcast via the Council’s web site.  The Council is a Data Controller under the 
data Protection Act and images collected during this recording will be retained 
in accordance with the Council’s published policy.  Please be aware that by 
entering the meeting, you accept that you may be recorded and the recording 
used for the purpose set out above.

Public Document Pack



Items for Discussion:

1. Apologies for absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

4. Public Statements. 
[A period not exceeding 20 minutes for statements from up
to 5 members of the public on matters within the
Committee’s remit, proposing action(s) which may be
considered or contribute towards the future development of
the Committee’s work programme].

A. Reports where the public and press may not be excluded. 

5. Digital Recovery and Renewal Strategy (Pages 1 - 20)

6. Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and Council's Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (Pages 21 - 36)

MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Chair – Councillor Jane Kidd
Vice-Chair – Councillor John Healy

Councillors Bev Chapman, Neil Gethin, Mark Houlbrook, Richard A Jones, 
Majid Khan and Andrea Robinson

Invitees:

 Paul O’Brien (GMB)

Education Co-optees*

John Hoare
Bernadette Nesbit

Education Co-optees are invited to attend the meeting and vote on any Education 
functions which are the responsibility of the Authority’s Executive. They may also 
participate in but not vote on other issues relating to Children and Young People.



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 

 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
                    

To the Overview & Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
Digital Recovery & Renewal Strategy 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Councillor Jane 
Nightingale 

 No 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to make the Overview & Scrutiny Management 

Committee aware of the Council Digital Response, Recovery & Renewal activities 
that have been and continue to be progressed through the Covid-19 crisis. The 
Strategy paper at Appendix 1 developed in July includes the detail at that point 
in an environment that is continually changing. 

  
2. If the Council had not continually invested in technology and digital ways of 

working for itself, St Leger Homes and Doncaster Children’s Services Trust 
before the pandemic, all three organisations would have had problems continuing 
to function if Councillors and the majority of officers could not continue to run the 
Council from home.  This was only achievable to the volume and extent required 
because of that investment.  

 

3. Many more citizens have accessed services and information via the Council 
website during t
[...]
ACKGROUND 
 
8. Like many others, our organisation had to change very quickly back in March 

2020 from traditional mostly on-site and/or office based with some home working, 
to mostly home-based reliant on the use of technology. It also changed many of 
the ways we do things on a daily basis such as interaction with each other, 
communication with those we serve, how we operate internally and the delivery 
of services via alternative means. 

 
9. If we had not invested significantly in the previous Digital Council Programme and 

the major technology upgrade projects completed in 2019, there is no doubt that 
we would have struggled to continue to function in the way that we have. Having 
many re-designed services on-line, moving our main technology and digital 
components to be cloud hosted and the way we have implemented our desktops, 
systems and security means we can access anytime anywhere in a secure and 
resilient environment. Many other organisations including local authorities have 
not been able to achieve this to the same extent. That said there is still so much 
more we could do, in particular what is digitally possible to assist in the care for 
vulnerable citizens.     

 
10.  The Strategy in Appendix 1 seeks to deliver some of these things as well as 

explore the business case for others. It also sets out to collect Doncaster detailed 
information about who has access to technology, who does not and who does not 

Page 2



want to use it. The last consultation and data collection exercise on this subject 
was completed a few years ago and the current national data does not break this 
down in enough detail for Doncaster. The world has also changed, as have the 
needs of citizens living through a pandemic when access to technology is an 
even greater asset and need. The strategy was developed in July 2020, delivery 
has started, however due to the on-going pandemic events, and organisational 
capacity, some of the timescales will need to be chang
[...]
d other non-digital but remote options for service 
provision should be considered.  

  
EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initials JG Date 12/10/20] 
 
26. The Council has duties under the Public Sector Equality Duty at s149 of the 

Equality Act 2010. The duty requires the Council, when exercising its functions, to 
have ‘due regard’ to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment and 
victimisation and other conduct prohibited under the act, and to advance equality 
of opportunity and foster good relations between those who share a ‘protected 
characteristic’ and those that do not share that protected characteristic. Those 
who do not have the means or ability to use technology for whatever reason are 
being considered in the delivery of the strategy ensuring alternatives are 
available.  

 
 

Page 6



CONSULTATION 
 
27. This Digital Recovery & Renewal Strategy has been considered at the Council’s 

Directors Meeting. Senior Management were also consulted and comments from 
staff surveys were used.  

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
28. Appendix 1 – Digital Recovery & Renewal Strategy 
   
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Julie Grant, Assistant Director, Customers, Digital & ICT 
Tel: 01302 862496 Email: julie.grant@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Debbie Hogg 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

Page 7

mailto:julie.grant@doncaster.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Digital Recovery & Renewal Strategy 
1. Introduction 

 

The Covid-19 crisis has created a perfect storm for digital acceleration and has indeed achieved 

in three months what has previously taken years to achieve. Digital ways of working have been 

essential to enable the Council to function throughout the Covid-19 crisis with the majority of the 

organisation continuing to function from the homes of staff. As we start to recover in line with 

easing lockdown restrictions, it will be just as essential once again to ensure we can operate 

safely both for the citizens we serve and our
[...]
ternet but 

are more likely to benefit from it greatly due to the Covid-19 situation where self-isolation, 

shielding and social distancing are more required.  This strategy includes a number of digital 

initiatives that would greatly assist those older and vulnerable but they will not be effective if 

we do not consider the role our citizens will need to play if they wish to, are capable and have 

access to the necessary equipment and connectivity.  

 

Of course, if the connectivity is not available in the first place, the above is immaterial. The 

Superfast South Yorkshire Programme will have covered about 99% of the borough with 

superfast broadband upon its completion and up to now across South Yorkshire, take-up has 

increased from 18% to 53%, although the exact figures are not yet available for Doncaster. 

The rollout of gigabit fibre has also started in the most populated areas and enterprise zones. 

However, we cannot guarantee that all will choose to access or can afford to access and in 

some instances, it may be beneficial for the Council to assist in this provision for the delivery 

of critical services and to achieve value for money. For example, we may already be providing 

connectivity to sheltered accommodation for care alarms so is there an opportunity to provide 

other services to those vulnerable people using the same connectivity.  

 

 

 

 

Page 16



 

 

TABLE 1B: RECENT INTERNET USERS UK, 2012 TO 2019 

Persons aged 16 years and over               

     Used in the last 3 months  

    2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

                    

All adults   80.9 83.3 85.0 86.2 87.9 88.9 89.8 90.8 

                    

Age group (years)                   

16-24   97.6 98.3 98.9 98.8 99.2 99.2 99.3 99.2 

25-34   96.7 97.7 98.3 98.6 98.9 99.1 99.2 99.4 

35-44   94.2 95.8 96.7 97.3 98.2 98.4 98.6 98.9 

45-54   87.8 90.2 92.3 93.6 94.9 96.2 96.8 97.5 

55-64   77.9 81.3 84.2 86.7 88.3 90.0 91.8 93.2 

65-74   56.2 6
[...]
1 

Deliver any one-off outcomes in scope and integrate into existing delivery 
models where possible.  

Service & Partners Skills & 
Delivery Representatives. PIC 
Project Manager 

April 21 onwards 

Measure the outcomes and continuously monitor. Business Analysis Team, 
Service & Partners Skills 
Representatives. 

Continuously 

P
age 19



 

 

12. Next Steps 

As indicated in the action plan, the first proposed step is to seek feedback from the Chief Executive 

and Directors with regard to this reactive Digital Recovery & Renewal Strategy proposal developed 

quickly due to the Covid-19 situation and the urgent need to progress deliverables to enable 

successful recovery and prepare us for whatever the future holds. Please note that this proposal 

does not mention partners due to separate conversations already progressing with Team Doncaster 

but should be developed to do so as those conversations develop. 

Julie Grant 06/07/20 

Page 20



  ** 
Please note dates of meetings/rooms/support may change 

FP – Forward Plan Decision 
CR, CM or AS – Officer Responsible 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 2020/21 
 

 
OSMC H&ASC O&S CYP O&S R&H O&S  C&E O&S 

May 

Friday 1st May, 2020 
11am – Briefing Session 

    

OSMC and Vice Chairs - way 
forward during the Covid-19 
pandemic period. 

    

Wednesday 13th May, 2020 
5pm – Briefing Session 

    

How the Local Authority is 
identifying and responding to 
the needs of vulnerable people 

    

Thursday 28th May 2020 
5pm – Briefing Session 

    

Use of grant funding and impacts     

June 

Thursday 11th June 2020 
5pm – Briefing Session 

    

Street scene services, cleaner 
and greener; Household Waste 
Centres 

 

    

Thurs, 25th June 2020, 10am 
(AS) 

    

 Qtrly Finance &  
Performance Report – Qtr 4 

 DMBC 

 SLHD 

 DCST 

 Scrutiny Work Plan 
 
 

    

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 6



  ** 
Please note dates of meetings/rooms/support may change 

FP – Forward Plan Decision 
CR, CM or AS – O
[...]
n 

 Funding Streams and 
progress made eg. Towns 
Fund January 2021 

P
age 28



1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
FORWARD PLAN FOR PERIOD 1 NOVEMBER 2020 TO 28 FEBRURAY 2021

The Forward Plan sets out details of all Key Decisions expected to be taken during the next four months by either the Cabinet collectively, The Mayor, 
Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holders or Officers and is updated and republished each month.

A Key Decision is an executive decision which is likely:-
(a)   to result in the Local Authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the
       Local Authority's budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or 
(b)   to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or 
       electoral divisions in the area of the Local Authority;
(c)   any decision related to the approval or variation of the Policy and budget Framework that is reserved to the Full Council.

The level of expenditure/savings which this Authority has adopted as being financially significant are (a) in the case of the revenue budget, gross full-year 
effect of  £250,000 or more b) in the case of capital budget, £1,000,000 or more in respect of a single project or otherwise across one financial year.or the 
decision has a significant impact on 2 or more wards.

Please note in addition to the documents identified in the plan, other documents relevant to a decision may be submitted to the Decision Maker. Details of 
any additional documents submitted can be obtained from the Contact Officer listed against each decision identified in this plan.

In respect of exempt items, if you would like to make written representations as to why a report should be considered in public, please send these to the 
contact officer responsible for that particular decision. Unless otherwise stated, representations should be made at least 14 days before the expect
[...]
nager  
Louise.Parker@donc
aster.gov.uk

Open

23 Feb 2021 St Leger Homes Performance 
Report 2020/21 Quarter 3

Councillor 
Glyn Jones, 
Deputy Mayor, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Housing and 
Equalities.

Cabinet Paul Tanney, Chief 
Executive, St Leger 
Homes of Doncaster  
paul.tanney@stleger
homes.co.uk

Open

P
age 34



7

23 Feb 2021 To approve new discretionary 
relief schemes for Business 
Rates for 2021/22.

Mayor Ros 
Jones

Cabinet Alan Stoves, Head of 
Revenues and 
Benefits Tel: 01302 
735585 
Alan.stoves@doncas
ter.gov.uk

Open

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Digital Recovery and Renewal Strategy
	Digital Recovery  Renewal Strategy Appendix

	6 Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 2ND NOVEMBER, 2020

A MEETING of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE was 
held at the VIRTUAL MEETING THROUGH MICROSOFT TEAMS, DONCASTER on 
MONDAY, 2ND NOVEMBER, 2020 at 10.00 AM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor Jane Kidd

Councillors John Healy, Neil Gethin, Mark Houlbrook, Richard A Jones, Cynthia 
Ransome (substituting for Councillor Andrea Robinson) and Majid Khan

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Councillor David Nevett

Julie Grant, Assistant Director for Customers, Digital and ICT

APOLOGY:

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Robinson 

ACTION
12  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 

PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING. 

None.

13  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

14  PUBLIC STATEMENTS. 

There were no public statements made.

15  DIGITAL RECOVERY AND RENEWAL STRATEGY 

The Assistant Director for Customers, Digital and ICT presented the 
Committee with a report outlining the Council’s digital response, 
recovery and renewal activities that had continued to be progressed 
through the Covid-19 pandemic.  

Members acknowledged that the world environment was continually 



changing particularly since March 2020, and the Local Authority’s 
investment in technology enabled the Council, St Leger Homes and 
Doncaster Children’s Services Trust to continue to deliver their 
services whilst the majority of officers were working from home.

The Committee welcomed the information provided in the report and 
addressed the following areas in detail:

Cloud Hosted – in response to concern expressed relating to the 
security of and access to information stored by the Council, it was 
explained that cloud hosted meant that the Local Authority’s data was 
stored differently.  Rather than data being stored on Council premises, 
it could be stored elsewhere.  It was stressed that this would not 
always be used and would not compromise the security of information 
stored.  Cloud hosted would remain GDPR compliant.  Access to 
certain data would only be allowed to those who had the approval, as 
was currently the case.  It was also stated that the Council takes its 
information security arrangements very seriously undertaking 
independent health checks and the required accreditation annually.  
The Committee acknowledged that the Local Authority would continue 
to seek the most secure and best value for money when looking at data 
storage solutions. 

IT Security:  in response to Members’ concerns it was stressed that IT 
would not be delivered by the Authority unless security was in place, 
and that it was the key foundation of any implementation.  The 
following areas were specifically raised:

 security concerns relating to the use of the social media 
tool,“WhatsApp” - it was explained that it was not used to process 
or transfer any Council data.  It was a tool that could be used in 
an emergency to quickly contact someone, when staff were out 
on site.

 Mobiles - Staff have the option to use either their own Mobile 
phone or ones issued by the Local Authority but it was noted 
whichever preference, the devices were encrypted.  If personal 
mobiles were used, there were additional security measures 
including several layers of encryption and requirements by the 
officer that must be adhered, to including signing a security policy.  
It was also noted that the use of personal devices was minimal 
and if a security breach was reported, access to Council 
information could be removed immediately. 

 Council laptops – these were all encrypted.  All staff and 
Councillors were requested to undergo regular training with 
regard to security and that was monitored.  Everyone was also 
made aware of the Acceptable Use Policy with regard to what 
they could use a Council device for.

 Home connectivity – the Council had always supported 



homeworking with staff providing their own connectivity.  It was 
acknowledged that home working had to be increased due to the 
Covid-19 pandemic and bearing this in mind, the organisation 
was planning to review working from home policy.  It was 
stressed that staff had been reminded of confidentiality 
requirements when working from home.

 Replacement of people with technology – removal of the personal 
element of service provision would never be an option and the 
Local Authority had made it clear in their policies and strategies 
that digital channels were an additional tool, rather than replacing 
traditional channels that there was still a demand for.  Members 
accepted that there had been service modernisation with regard 
to technology but traditional channels would not be replaced.

 Purchasing new IT equipment – a large number of laptops had to 
be purchased in response to the Covid-19 pandemic to increase 
the ability for staff to work from home.  Whilst some of this was an 
additional cost, the Authority had programmed the refresh and 
replacement of personal computers with laptops.  Personal 
computers would not be replaced unless they were required for 
business purposes.  

Horizon 3 Delivery of Council information through different mechanisms 
– a Member suggested that devices including the Amazon Alexa, other 
similar systems and televisions could be used to quickly access local 
authority frequently sought information, particularly for people who 
were blind.  This could include waste bin collection dates and school 
term times.  It was suggested that in addition to the use of a traditional 
computer or tablet, access to information on such devices would 
increase support to the Borough’s diverse population.  However, the 
Member also expressed cautioned that whilst some devices provided 
an excellent service, privacy was a concern as the Alexa and other 
similar systems, records user data.

It was noted that the use of TV channels had been investigated by 
many authorities some years ago and did not take off, however, this did 
not mean it could not be looked at again due to the current 
environment and for those who do not have other technology.  The use 
of Alexa was already live for bin collection dates with its use being 
explored further.  If this initiative came to fruition for more confidential 
services, then a full privacy impact assessment would be undertaken.  
It was accepted that everyone had different preferences to access local 
authority information therefore the Council continued to provide both 
traditional and new technology channels.

Government Funding for Gigabit Fibre broadband – it was explained 
that the Local Authority held ongoing conversations with Government 
relating to additional funding for this infrastructure and it was noted that 
the Authority was 98% towards rolling out superfast broadband across 



the Borough.  It was explained that there could be additional monies 
available from Central Government for full fibre but the position was not 
currently clear and would be monitored.

In response to a suggestion that an ALMO could be investigated 
across South Yorkshire to provide broadband, it was explained that 
there had been an initiative similar to this in the past but had not 
worked due to low demand.  However, the cost of broadband was 
acknowledged as a barrier for some residents, a fact that was 
supported from consultation undertaken a few years ago.

Use of AV1’s (small robot distance learning Avatar) – it was questioned 
whether the possibility of using this type of new technology to support 
digital inclusion and learning could be considered.  It was suggested 
that initiatives of this nature could provide additional support to children 
with a long term illness or disability, to take part in school classes via 
an app on their phone or tablet.  It was accepted that this was a very 
interesting idea and one that would require exploration with the 
Education Directorate.

Connectivity for residents – Members recognised that during lockdown, 
the work to provide the most vulnerable children in the borough with a 
laptop had been achieved.  It was explained that education providers 
worked with other digital providers alongside the Local authority to 
investigate the different types of software available to deliver education 
services to children that were not currently in school.

A Member expressed concern that whilst new technology provided 
excellent benefits, he was worried that some people would lose face to 
face contact with support services and become more isolated and 
vulnerable.  It was recognised that connectivity for the borough’s 
residents could still be difficult even when technology was available in 
a household if there were a number of people wishing to use the same 
piece of equipment.

Roll out of the Digital Recovery and Renewal Strategy – Members were 
reminded that the Strategy had been developed over the summer 
months hoping that the Country would be moving into the Covid-19 
recovery stage.  A Delivery Programme Board had been established to 
assess what aspects could be undertaken quickly and those that would 
take a little longer.  Unfortunately due to the Covid-19 second spike 
response, some of the proposals have had to be paused therefore 
some of the timescales could not be met and that rescheduling was 
planned.

RESOLVED:  that the discussion be noted and requested that a 
training/information session on the Authority’s progress with 
digitalisation be provided for all Members. 

16  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND COUNCIL'S 



FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairs provided an update on work 
being undertaken.  The Senior Governance Officer reminded Members 
that the work plan was flexible and should respond to changes in 
reprioritisation of work.

RESOLVED that:  The Work Plan and Council’s Forward Plan of Key 
decision, be noted.


